

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**THOMAS L. STROMEI and STROMEI REALTY,  
LLC, a New Mexico Limited Liability Company,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**No. 30,499**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
**FILED**

JUN 14 2011



**RAYELLEN RESOURCES, INC., a New Mexico  
Corporation, LIONEL BURNS, an individual,  
JANE BURNS, a/k/a JANE MCVEY, an individual,  
KENYON BURNS, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.**

Appeal from the District Court, Sandoval County  
Before the Honorable George P. Eichwald, Thirteenth Judicial District

**ANSWER TO CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF**

FRANK M. BOND  
FAITH KALMAN REYES  
THE SIMONS FIRM, LLP  
Post Office Box 5333  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5333  
(505) 988-5600

STEVEN L. TUCKER  
TUCKER LAW FIRM, PC  
520 Agua Fria Street  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2508  
(505) 982-3467

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees  
Rayellen Resources, Inc., Lionel Burns,  
Jane Burns a/k/a Jane McVey, and Kenyon Burns

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Response to Summary of Proceedings .....	1
Argument – Response to Plaintiffs’ Point I.....	2
A. Standard of Review: Defendants agree the standard of review is <i>de novo</i> .....	2
B. Preservation: Defendants agree Plaintiffs preserved this issue for review. ....	2
C. Plaintiffs’ Are not Entitled to Post-Judgment Interest at the Rate of 15% .....	2
Conclusion .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<u>Hale v. Basin Motor Co.,</u> 110 N.M. 314 (1990) .....	5
<u>Sloan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 2004-NMSC-004, 135 N.M. 106, 85 P.3d 230 .....	4
<u>Teague-Strebeck Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Ins. Co.,</u> 1999-NMCA-109, 127 N.M. 603, 985 P.2d 1183 .....	4

### NM Rules and Statutes

NMRA 12-213(A)(3) .....	1
NMSA 1978, § 56-8-4.....	3, 4
